1H25 statutory accounts have not been completed and are subject to half-year-end processes including Board review and sign-off and audit review. As a result, the 1H25 statutory results upon which
the Pro Forma figures are based may change.
Note: refer to Glossary on slide 31 for definitions of key terms.

23

Iñaki Berroeta
Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director

Conclusion

24

Strategy for long-term value creation
Ongoing delivery achievements setting us to be more competitive

24

25

Australian-only focus
and essential nature
of our services keep
operating risk low

Large market share
growth opportunity

in Mobile for
refreshed network
and brand offering

Improved capital structure,
balance sheet and scalable cost

position from focus on
infrastructure sharing

Strong cash flow
outlook following

completion of recent
investment cycle

25

Consistent returns
from simplified
Dividend Policy

26

Questions
and answers

27

Appendices

28

Pro Forma financial information
FY23

Changed commercial arrangements includes TAWFA
c. $60m per year (previously planned as operating
expenditure) and Vision WBA c. $75m per year

($m) FY23
Reported Assets sold New

commercial
arrangements

Pro Forma

Income statement

Total revenue 5,533 (639) - 4,894

Cost of telecommunications services (1,544) 143 (131) (1,532)

Cost of handsets and hardware (884) - - (884)

Gross margin 3,105 (496) (131) 2,478

Opex (pre guidance adjustments) (1,230) 231 - (999)

EBITDA (pre guidance adjustments) 1,875 (265) (131) 1,479

Guidance adjustments 48 (19) - 29

EBITDA (guidance basis) 1,923 (284) (131) 1,508

Depreciation and amortisation (1,472) 264 (30) (1,238)

EBIT (guidance basis) 451 (20) (161) 270

Leases – financing cost component (121) 4 (57) (174)

Cash flow statement

Cash flow from operating activities 1,522 (276) (138) 1,109

Capex excluding spectrum payments (1,126) 157 - (969)

Lease – principal component (108) 12 (15) (111)

Lease – interest component (121) 4 (57) (174)

Operating Free Cash Flow 167 (103) (210) (145)

Removes guidance adjustments related to the transaction and
perimeter

Previous Pro Forma estimate indicated $13m reduction in
lease expenses due to transaction
Actual reduction of $16m split between lease principal
and interest

EBITDA impact $415m, $14m less than previous Pro Forma
estimate

28

29

Pro Forma financial information
FY24

($m) FY24
Reported Assets sold New

commercial
arrangements

Pro Forma

Income statement

Total revenue 5,520 (616) - 4,904

Cost of telecommunications services (1,521) 145 (124) (1,500)

Cost of handsets and hardware (786) - - (786)

Gross margin 3,213 (471) (124) 2,618

Opex (pre guidance adjustments) (1,501) 224 - (1,277)

EBITDA (pre guidance adjustments) 1,712 (247) (124) 1,341

Guidance adjustments 276 (17) - 259

EBITDA (guidance basis) 1,988 (264) (124) 1,600

Depreciation and amortisation (1,485) 258 (30) (1,257)

EBIT (guidance basis) 503 (6) (154) 343

Leases – financing cost component (127) 5 (57) (179)

Cash flow statement

Cash flow from operating activities 1,926 (241) (139) 1,546

Capex excluding spectrum payments (1,014) 122 - (892)

Lease – principal component (136) 22 (15) (129)

Lease – interest component (127) 5 (57) (179)

Operating Free Cash Flow 649 (92) (211) 346

Changed commercial arrangements includes TAWFA
c. $60m per year (previously planned as operating
expenditure) and Vision WBA c. $65m per year

Guidance adjustments include $250m impairment
related to MOCN

EBITDA impact $388m, $27m less than FY23

29

30

Pro Forma financial information
1H24

($m) 1H24
Reported Assets sold New commercial

arrangements
Pro Forma

Income statement

Total revenue 2,711 (311) - 2,400

Cost of telecommunications services (744) 71 (64) (737)

Cost of handsets and hardware (382) - - (382)

Gross margin 1,585 (240) (64) 1,281

Opex (pre guidance adjustments) (611) 107 - (504)

EBITDA (pre guidance adjustments) 974 (133) (64) 777

Guidance adjustments 5 (3) - 2

EBITDA (guidance basis) 979 (136) (64) 779

Depreciation and amortisation (741) 135 (15) (621)

EBIT (guidance basis) 238 (1) (79) 158

Leases – financing cost component (64) 2 (28) (91)

Cash flow statement

Cash flow from operating activities 961 (113) (71) 777

Capex excluding spectrum payments (567) 57 - (510)

Lease – principal component (52) 11 (8) (49)

Lease – interest component (64) 2 (29) (91)

Operating Free Cash Flow 278 (43) (108) 127 30

31

Glossary
Term Definition

1H Six months ended/ending 30 June of the relevant financial year

2H Six months ended/ending 31 December of the relevant financial year

AMPU Average margin per user.

ARPU Average revenue per user

bps Basis points (1.0% = 100bps)

EGM Extraordinary General Meeting

FWA Fixed Wireless Access

FY Financial year ended/ending 31 December of the relevant financial year

Gross margin Earnings after cost of telecommunication services before operating expenses

Guidance basis Guidance is subject to no material change in operating conditions and excludes
any material one-off impacts (see below)